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CLARIFICATION no. 1
Reconstruction works on the Sarajevo and Novi Grad city halls
Our ref.: EuropeAid/130758/C/WKS/BA
Tender no: EC/BIH/TEN/11/022

QUESTION 1

The excel file named 101129 BoQ-rev - Vol4.xls contains the tab sheet called C TOTAL which
shows the total of interior works. This total is presented as a sum of the following subtotals:

.  RESTORATION OF DECORATIVE PAINTING
IV. ELECTRO INSTALATIONS WITH INTERIOR DESIGN and
V. DECORATIVE LIGHTING CHANDELIERS AND WALL LIGHTING FIXTURES

However, the subtotal for II. BUILT IN AND MOBILE EQUIPMENT detailed in rows 153-165
and represented by the excel field F167 has not been included in this overall total.

In view of the above mentioned, we would like to have an additional clarification whether this
BUILT IN AND MOBILE EQUIPMENT needs to be bidden and included in the overall total or
should it be presented separately.

ANSWER 1
Yes, it (rows 153-165) has to be included in bid, excel field F167 should be included in
overall total.

QUESTION 2

In Volume 4 - we found only the BoQ's for the works on the Sarajevo and Novi Grad City Halls.
According to our experience from the previous tenders of the Delegation of the European Union
to BiH, in Volume 4 (FINANCIAL OFFER UNIT PRICE CONTRACTS) we are missing chapters
4.3.1.(Introduction), 4.3.3.(Price Schedule), 4.3.4.(Dayworks Schedule) and 4.3.5.(Detailed
Breakdown of Prices)

Our questions are:
1. Are the missing chapters obligatory to be a part of our offer or not?
If the reply is yes, answers to the following questions are to be provided

For the below given items, which forms should we use - "Financial Offer Templates for unit
price contracts” or "forms which will be submitted by the Client" or are we free to use arbitrary
forms?

A. Price Schedule

B. Dayworks Schedule

C. Detailed Breakdown of Prices

ANSWER 2
Neither Price and Dayworks Schedules nor Detailed Breakdown of Prices are required in
this tender.
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The bidders are requested to fill in unit prices only in the Bill of Quantities, Volume 4 of
the tender in reference.

QUESTION 3
Additionally, is it necessary to make Price Schedule, Price Breakdown for every unit price from
the BoQ?

ANSWER 3
Please refer to answer 2 above.

Constantino BARRIO LONGARES
Head of Contracts, Finance and Audit
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